Department of
Environmental Protection

_ Twin Towers Office Building
Jeb Bush 2600 Blair Stone Road David B. Struhs
Governor Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400 ‘ Secretary

October 5, 2000

Mr. Ed Smith

Liberty Laundry _
2145 Northwest 62 Street
Miami, Florida 33147

Re: Facility No.: 0251073-001
Dear Mr. Smith:

The Department has received the Title V General Permit Notification Form for the dry cleaning
facility that you submitted on August 28, 2000.

Please note that in January of each year the Department will be mailing fee notices to those facilities
using the Title V general permit. This annual operation fee is $50 and it is due and payable between January
15 and March | of each year the facility is in operation and is subject to the requirements of the Title V
general permit.

If you have or expect to have any changes in your mailing address, location address, responsible
official, or phone number, please notify the Department at the following address:

Title V General Permits Office

Bureau of Air Monitoring and Mobile Sources MS 5510
Department of Environmental Protection

2600 Blair Stone Road

Tallahassee, FL. 32399-2400

If there are any changes in the facility status, including change of operating parameters or equipment,
or if you have any additional questions regarding the Title V General Permit Program, please contact the
district or local air program compliance inspector in your area.

Sincérely,
DAL

Dotty Diltz, Chief
Bureau of Air Monitoring
and Mobile Sources

DD/jw

ce: Ms. Mallika Muthiah, Dade County

“More Protection, Less Process”

Printed on recycled paper.



Bowman, Sandy

From: Whiting, Dorothy
Sent: Wednesday, October 16, 2002 4:11 PM
To: Bowman, Sandy
Subject: Outstanding Warrants over 3 months old

McDermont Management Inc on 05/10/2002 in refund (Receipt No 378479 ) of a payment
previously received. The warrant has not cleared our bank account and is therefore outstanding.

It is the responsibility of the Division representative or their designee as addressed above to pursue
the re-issuance of the refund should research reveal a refund is still due.

If further information or documentation is required please let me know.

Liberty Laundry__on 065/06/2002 in refund (Receipt No 380036) of a payment previously received.
/ The warrant has not cleared our bank account and is therefore outstanding. ‘

It is the responsibility of the Division representative or their designee as addressed above to pursue
the re-issuance of the refund should research reveal a refund is still due.

If further information or documentation is required please let me know.




| Department of
Environmental Protection

Southeast District’

Jeb Bush : P.O. Box 15425 David B. Struhs
Governor APR 13 20 West Palm Beach, Florida 33416 Secretary

CERTIFIED MAIL

RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mr. Ed Murray Smith Miami-Dade County

Liberty Laundry, Inc. 7 CU/Dry Cleaning Compliance

15955 NW 22™ Ave
Miami, FL 33054

“RE: Liberty Self Service Laundry & Dry Cleaners

2145 NW 62™ Street

Miami, FL. 33147

DEP Final Order, OGC #01-0191
Dear Mr. Smith:
Enclosed is a fully exccuted and filed copy of the Department of Environmental Protection Final Order
(DEPFO) in the referenced matter. The effective date of the DEPTFO is April 13, 2001. Please read the order
carcfully. '

Thank you for your consideration to this request.

If you have any questions, you may contact Mr. Paul Alan Wierzbicki at (561) 681-6677.

Sincerely, @
% =
& -0,
y b(/(/ t@ﬁV\Jj‘\ g;% z fﬂ
LV : 5, S
Vivek Kamath, P.E. 3% 0;_) £
Waste Program Administrator 3 % 2 ¢t
€% 2
2% @
Enclosure e
e
cc! Bill Burns, DEP/BWC, Tallahassee (w/o enclosures)
West Palm Beach DEP files (w/o enclosures)
Waste Cleanup Archboard (vww/o enclosures)
Rosana Rivera, Miami - Dade County DERM (w/o enclosures)
Sandy Bowman, DEP, Tallahassee (w/o enclosures) {Y\S 55LO
C:coverletter/Liberty.doc Reference document No. N/A

“Protect, Conserve and Manage Florida’s Environment and Natural Resources”

Printed on recycled paper.




.BEFORE THE STATE OF FLORIDA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT IN THE OFFICE OF THE
OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, SOUTHEAST DISTRICT

Complainant,

v ' . OGC FILE NO.: 01-0191
LIBERTY LAUNDRY, INC.

Respondent.

FINAL ORDER

BY THE DEPARTMENT:

On February 27, 2001, the Department of Environmental Protection issued a Notice of
Violation and Orders for Corrective Action ("Notice") to Respondent, pursuant to the authority of
Sections 403.061(8), 403.121(2), and 403.141, Florida Statutes. A copy of the Notice is attached and
incorporated herein as Exhibit A. Respondent received the Notice on March 17, 2001. A copy ;)f the
certified return receipt is attached and incorporated herein as Exhibit B.

The Notice informed Respondent that unless a formal request for hearing was filed with the
Department within 20 days of receipt, the Orders contained therein wéuld become final. No
responsive pleading or request for hearing has been made by Respondent. The Notice also informed
Respondent of the opportunity to engage in an informal conference with the Department for the
purpose of negotiating a prompt resolution of the violatipns. No responsive pleading or request for an
informal conference has been made by Respondent. The issues described in the Notice, therefore
rema;n unresolved. Pursuant to Section 403.12_1(2)(c), FFlorida Statutes, the allegations contained in
the Notice are deemed admitted and have becoxﬁe binding and final as a result of Respondent's failure
to file a responsive pleading. The Orders for Correcﬁve Action have likewise become final and

effective, pursuant to Section 403.121(2)(c), Florida Statutes.




Liberty Laundry, Inc
Final Order
OGC File No.: 01-0191

The Orders for Corrective Action (Exhibit A) contain the following directions to the

Respondent:

ORDERS FOR CORRECTIVE ACTION

IT Respondent fails to comply with the corrective actions ordered by the Final Order, the
Department is authorized to file suit seeking judicial enforcement of the Dcpartment's.Order pursuant
to Sections 120.69, 403.121 and 403.131, E.S.

Pursuant 1‘(3 the authority of Sections 403.061(8) and 403.121, F S the Department proposes
to adopt in its Final Order in this case the following specific corrective actions which will redress the
alleged violations:

1. Respondent shall forthwith.comply with all applicable Department rules in Sections
376 and 403, B.S. and F.A.C. Chapter 62. Respondent shall correct and redress all violations in the
time periods required below and shall comply with all applicable rules in Section 3j76, F.S. and F.A.C.
Chapters 62—781_, 62-730 and 62-213. |
38. Within 30 days of the effective date of thié Order, Respondent shall register the Facility with

:{he Department and*pay the registration fec of $600.00 ($100.00 per year) plus $450.00 ($7_5.0’0 per
year) late fee for each year theb faéility has been in operation since December 1995. ~

2. Within 30 days of the effective date of this Order, Respondent s.hall install secondary
containment around an.d beneath all items of equipment in which drycleaning solvents are used and
around any area in which solvents or waste containing solvents are stored.

3. Effective irmnediately, Respondent shall apply to the Department for an EPA
identification number.

4. Effective immediately, Respondent shall ensure that its hazardous waste is delivered to
a facility approved to accept hazardous waste.

5. Effective immediately, Respondent shall keep a copy of the manifest signed by the
Respondent, as generator, thé transpofte'r, and the owner or operator of the designated facility for a

period of three years from the date the hazardous waste was accepted by the initial transporter.
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~ Liberty Laundry, Inc

Final Order
OGC File No.: 01-0191

6. Effective immediately, Respondent shall mark all hazardous waste containers with the .'
day waste was first accumulated in the container.

7. .Effective immediately, Respondent shall mark all cootainers holding hazardous waste
with the words "Hazardous Waste."

8. Effective immediately, Respondent shall post the following information by the
telephone: the name and telephone number of the emergency coordinator, location of all fire
extinguishers and spill control material, and, if present, the fire alarm, and the tele'phone number of
the fire department. |

9. Effective immediately, Respondent shall keep copies of allA manifests for at least three
years.

10. .Efl’ective immediately, Respondent shall close all hazardous waste containers during
storage except when it 1s necessary to add or remove waste.

1:1. Effective immediately, Rospondent shall conduct inspections, at least weekly, of the
areas where hazardous waste containers are being store in order to look for leaks and deferioration of
the containers. o -

12, Within 30 days, Respondent shall submit a Biennial Report to the Biennial Report
Coordinator, Hazardous Waste Regulation Section, Florida Department of Environmental Protection,
2600 Blair Stone Road, Tallahassee, Florida 32399—2400.

13. Effective immediately, Respondent shall submit all mar_lifésts [or other records
documenting proper disposal] within 10 days of each shipment to the Department for the next 12
months.

B 14 " Effective immediately, Respondent shall maintain the following'records in a log képt
on-site, for a minimum of five years:
a. All purchase receipts for determination of szr-cyhlwofoéthylehe solvent consumption and monthly
consomption logs.

b. All leak detection inspection and repair reports.
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Liberty Laundry, Inc
Final Order
OGC File No.: 01-0191

c. All control equipment monitoring data on perchloroethylene concentrations and exhaust stream
temperatures.
15.  On the first business day of the month, Respondent shall record the total amount of

perchloroethylene purchased in the previous month and calculate the total amount purchased in the
preceding twelve months, as a measure of pgrchloroethylene consumption. The responsible official or
equipment operator shall enter the results in the inspection and repair log kept onsite.

1_6. Effective immediate.]y, Respondent shall cond_ﬁct weekly leak detection and repair
inspections of the perchloroethylene dry cleaner unit. The responsible official or equipment operator
shall enter the results in the inspection and repair log kept onsite.

17. Effective immediately, Respondent shall measure and record the exhaust stream
temperature of the outlet on the refrigerated condenser on a weekly basis. The responsible official or
equipment operator shall enter the results in the inspection and repair log kept onsite.

18. Within 30 days of this Order, Respdndcnt shall submit to the Department copies of
l.1azardous waste manifests and perchloroetlly‘lenc solvent purchase receipts for the last three years.

19. - Within 30 days of the effective date of this Order, Respondent shall make payrﬁell't to
the Department for costs and. expenses in the amount of $1,500.00. Payment shall be made by
cashier's check or money order payable to the "State of Florida Department of Environmental
Protection” and shall include thereon the OGC Case number assigned to this case and the notation
"Ecosystem Management and Restoration Trust Fund.” The payment shall be sent to the Department
of Environmental Protection, P.O. Box 15425, West Palm Beach, Florida, 33416-5425.

Having considered the Notice of Violation and Orders for Corrective Action and the failure of
the Respondent to fime]y file a responsive pleading to request a hearing, it is, therefore,

ORDERED by the State of Florida Department of Envirqnmental Protecti_on that the Orders
for Corrective Action issued herein be approved and adopted in toto as the Final Order of the

Department in the above-styled matter.
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Liberty Laundry, Inc
Final Order
OGC File No.: 01-0191

Respondent shall comply with the Orders for Corrective Action adopted herein within the time
frames spccified herein. The times specified for taking corrective action shall commence on the -
cffective date of this Order.

Any Party to this Final Order has the right to seek judicial review of the Final Order pursuant
to Section 120.68, Florida Statutes, by filin.g a Notice of Appeal pursuant to Rule 9.110, Florida Rules
of Appellate Procedure, with ;he Clerk of the Department in the Office of General Counsel, 3900
Commonwealth Blvd., MS§-35, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-3000; and by filing a cop.y. of the Notice of
Appeal with the appropriate District Court of Appeal. The Notice of Appeal must be filed within 30

days from the date this Order is filed with the Clerk of the Department.

DONE AND ENTERED this (lﬂ: day of A»/)/u,r , 200 1, in West Palm Beach,
. N o
Florida. '

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT
OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

~

Melissa L. MeeKer
Director of District Mgmit.
Southeast District

FILING AND ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FILED, on this date, pursuant to §120.52 Florida Statutes,
with the designated Department Clerk, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged.

ConpranBanion 4|12/ 0 |

Clerk Date

Copies furnished to:

" Larry Morgan, Esquire, Office of General Counsel, Florida DEP
Bill Burns, Tallahassee, Florida DEP
Rosana Rivera, Miami-Dade County DERM
SED Files
SED Archboard
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BEFORE THE STATE OF FLORIDA - Fe. B0 FT
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION Pt

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT IN THYE OFFICE OF THIE
OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, SOUTHEAST DISTRICT

Complainant,

V. : : OGC FILE NO.: 01-0191
LIRERTY LAUNDRY, INC.

Respondent.
/

NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND
ORDERS FOR CORRECTIVE ACTTON

TO: Mr. Ed Murray Smith, President and Treasurer
Jiberty Laundry, Inc.
15055 NW 22™ Ave
Miami, FL 33054

Cerlified Mail Number 7099 3400 0014 9870 7099

Pursuant to the authority of Section 403.121(2), Florida Statutes ("F.S.") the State of Florida
Department of Environmental Protection ("Department”) gives notice to Liberty Laundry, Inc.
("Respondent™) of the following findings of fact and conclusions of law with respect to

violations of Chapters 403 and 370, I°.S.
FINDINGS OF FACT

PARAGRAPHS APPLICABLE TO ALL COUNTS

1. The Department is the administrative agency of the State of Florida having the
power and duty to protect Florida's air and water resources and to administer and enforce the

provisions of Chapters 403 and 376, F.S., and the rules promulgated thereunder in Flonda

Administrative Code (“F.A.C.") Title 62.

EXHIBIT A




Liberty Laundry, Inc.
Notice of Violation and Orders for Corrective Action
OGC File No.: 01-0191

2. Respondcnt\is a corpbmtion that owns and operates a dry cleaning facility
(“Facility”) located at 2145 NorLlﬁwest 62" Street, Miami, Miami-Dade County, Florida
33147.

3. On September 20, 2000, the ]‘).C}')Ell'l'l'l'l(')l“,‘. inspeeted the Rcspondcm,'s Facility.
The JFacility was inspected as part of the Southeast District’s program to assist in the
administrabon of Chapter 62-781, Florida Administrative Code (I.'*“.A.C.). Jollowing the
mspection, a copy of the Inspection Exit Summary (IZxhibit 1) was provided to the Respondent
by the Department staff, and all tentatively 1dentified non-compliance items were discussed.
As explained during the Inspection IExit Summary, the Department advised and the Resﬁondenl
agreed to provide documentation of their efforts to bring the Facility into compliance ho Jater
than October 27, 2000. The Respondent failed to submit any documentation of compliance by
the October. ?,]v, 2000 deadline and to date the Department has not received a'ny documentation
to verify that the FFacility has been brought into compliance with Department yules.

4. Furthermore, Warning Letter N(.). WLO0-0190CU13SED (Bxhibit 2), was

issued on November 22, 2000, and was received by the Respondent on November 30, 2000, .

The Respondent was to have tontacted the Dcparimen-l by December 14, 2000, to arrange a
meeting to discﬁés the aileged ﬂinl?ttiOﬂS_. The Respondent did not contact the Department by
the Dccember.M, 2000 deadline and to date the Department has not received any
documentation to verify that the Facility has been brought into compliance with Department
rules. | | | |
COUNT

5. Department and State of Florida Cor‘poi‘ate records indicate that the Respondent

has been operating the Facility since December 1970. As of December 14, 2000, Respondent

has failed to register this Facility with the Department or pay the annual regisiration fee.
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Liberty Laundry, Inc. _
Notice of Violation and Orders for Corsective Action
OGC File No.: 01-0191 -

COUNTII
0. On September 20, 2000, Depamﬁem personnel inspected the Facility and the
area beneath the vslt)ot.ting board (an jlem of c:(juipmem in which perchlorocethylene-based
drycleaning solvent is used) was observed 1o not have a scaled floor area or S(-:(:oi'ldary |
containment installed around or beneath the unit.
COUNT 111
7. On September 20, 2000, Department personnel inspected the Iacility and
observed that secondary containment was not provided for perchloroethylene based spotting
chemicals over one (1) quart in volume.
COUNT IV
3. On September 20, 2000, Department personnel inspected the Facility ‘and
observed that two (2) 18-gallon waste containers containing perchloroethylene based |
drycleaning solvent waste were stored at the JFacility without secondary containment installed
around or beneath the contaners. |
(,OUNJ“ N
9. On September 20, 2000, the 17 d(,lllty pcrator,. when 1'(-:q1jested by Department
staff, could not provide monthly records of solvent consumption for the perchloroethylene dry
cleaning machine.
COUN Vi
10. On September 20, 2000, the Facility operator, when requested by Deparrment
staff, could not provide leak inspection and repair reports.
COUNT VI
11..  On September 20, 2000, the Facilily operator, when requested by Departiment

staff, could not provide records of all control equipment monitoring data on perchloroethylene

concentrations and exhaust stream temperatures.
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Liberty Laundry, Inc.
Notice of Violation and Orders for Correcltive Action
OGC File No.: 01-0191

COUNT VIl
12. On September 20, 2000, the Jracility operator, when requested by Department
staff, could not ]31'0\4(1@ records documenting the purchase of total perchlorocthylene purchased
in the previous month and calculations of the total amount purchased .in the prc(;éding 12

months.
COUNT X
13. Department records reveal that this Facility has failed to notify the Department
of jts hazardous waste aclivity.
COUNT X
14. On September 20, 2000, Department staff observed that the Facility operator
failed to post site-specific emergency mformation.

15, On Seplember 20, 2000, the Facility operator, when requested by Department
staff, could not provide records of hazardous waste manifests, waslc analysis or test results and
Biennial Reports or Exeeption Reports. Jurthermore, the Jacility operator, failed to submit
copies of these rccoi‘ds when requested by the.Departmem oﬁ Sepl&nbcr 2.0., 2000.

COUNT XII
106. On Sepi'ember 20, 2000, chartment staff observed that the I<acility operator
failed to maintain all containers of hazardous waste closed at all times (éxcept when adding or
removing waste) and has failed to conduct weekly container inspections. |
COUNT XTlI
17. The Department has incurred expenses to date while investigating this matter in

the amount of not less than $1,500.00.
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Liberty Laundry, Inc. '
Notice of Violation and Orders for Corrective Action
OGCTile No.: 01-0191

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

18, The Department has eva]ﬁaled the Findings of IFact with regard to the
requirements of Chapters 403 and 376, I.S. and ¥.A.C. Title 62. Based on the foregoing.
facts the Department has made the following conclusions of law: |

19.  Respondent is a "person” within the meaning of Sections 403.031(5),
403.703(4) and 376.301(27), .S,

20. Respondent's operation is a “drycleaning facility” as defined in Section 376.301
(13), F.S., and Rule 62-781.100, F.A.C.

21. The perchloroethylene — based dry cleaning solvent used in Respondem’_s
operation is a “drycleaning solvent” as defined in Section 376.301 (14), F.S. and Rule 62-
781.100, J.A.C.

22. Perchloroethylene i1s a “hazardous substance” within the meaning of Sections
376.301(20), 403.703(29), and 403.727(4), 17.S.; and a derivative of chlorine and therefore a
Cpollutant” as defined in Section 376.301(34), J5.S.

23. Respondentis a puleldtm of ]mzaldous wasle as ddmed in Rule 62~ 73()

F.A. L adopting Title 40 Code of T edcml Regulations (CIR) 262. 10 Mom specifically
Rcspondem generates “hazardous waste” in the form of perchloroethylene distillation bottoms,
(also known as “studges” or “still bottoms”), spent filters, mop water, lint and separator
walter. |

24. The facts related in Count I constitute a violation'of Sections 376.303(1)((])(1)-
and 376.‘303(1)(d)(23), }-.S., which require owners, operators and the real property owners of
dry cleaning facilities to jointly register all operating drycleaning facilities with the Department
and submit to the Department an initial fee of $100.00 and an annual renewal registration fee
of $100.00 for each drycleaning facility owned and in operation. New businesses are required
to register within 30 days after the start of operation. Facilities that fail to pay their initial or.

renewal fee within 30 days after receipt of billing are subjected to a late fee of $75.00.
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Liberty Laundry, Inc.
Notice of Violation and Orders for Corrective Action
OGC File No.: 01-0191

A These Tacts also constitute a violation of Sections 403.161(1)(b) and 376.302(1)(b), I.S. which
provide that it is prohibited for any reason to fail to obtain any penmit or rcgisrrarion as |
required by Chapter 376, F.S., or (o violate or fail to comply with any statute, rule order,
pernit registration, or certification adopted or issued by the Department pursuant to its Jawful
authority.

25. The facts related in Count H. conslitute a violation of Sections 376.3078 (9)(a)
and 376.3078 (9)(b), F.S., which require owners or operators of dry cleaning facilities 1o
provide dikes or other containment structures around each machine or item of equipment in
which drycleaning solvents arc used and around any area in which scl\*enls Or waste containing
solvents arc stored. Additionally, the dikes or containment structures shall be impermeable
and capable of containing 110 percent of the capacity of each machine and cach such storage -
arca. These facts also constitute a violation of Sections 403.161(1){b) and 376.302(1)(b), F.S.
which provide that it is prohibited for any reason to violate or fail to comply with any statute,
rule order, permit registration, or certification adopted or 1ssued by the Depm'tmem pursuant to
its lawful aulhorily._._ .. . .

26. | The facts related in Count 111 con.'stim‘t'c a violation of Sections:ﬁ;76.43078 N(a)
and 376.3078 (9)(b), TS which require owners or opcrators of dry cleaning facilities to
provide dikes or other containment structures around each machine or item of equipment in
which drycleaning solvents arc used and around any area in which solvents or waste containing
solvents are stored. Additionally, the dikes or containment structures shall be impermeable

.and capable of‘comaining 110 percent of the capacity of each machine and eéch such storage
area. These facts also constitute a violation of Sections 403.161(1)(b) and 376.302(1)(b), E.S.
which provide that it is prohibited for any reason to violate or fail to comply with any statute,

rule order, permit registration, or certification adopted or issued by the Department pursuant to

its lawful authority.
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Liberty Laundry, Inc.
Notice of Violation and Orders for Corrective Action
OGC File No.: 01-0191

27.  'The facts related in Count 1V constitute a violation of Scctions 376.3078 (9)(a)
and 376.3078 (9)(b), I.S., which requirc owners or operators of dry clecaning facilities to
provide dikes or other containment structures around each machine or item of equipment in
which drycleaning solvenls are nsed and around any area in which solvents or wasle (:on)taining
solvents are stored. Additionally, the dikes or containment structures shall be impermeable
and capable of containing 110 percent of the capacity of each machine and cach such storage
aréa. These facts also constitule a violation of Sections 403.161(1)(b) and 376.302(1)(b), I:.S.
which provide that it 1s prohibited for any reason to violate or fail to comply with any statute,
rule order, permit registration, or certification adopted or issued by the Department pursuant to
its lawful authority.

28. The fTacts related in Count V conslitute a violation of Rule 62-
213.900(2)(6)(a)(1), F.A.C., which requires thal each owner or operator of a
perchlorocthylence solvent drycleaning facility keep all purchase receipts of perchloroethylene
solvent and maintain monthly records of solvent consumption. These records are to be kept .in
alog onsite for a minimum of five (5) years. :these {acts alsp conslitute a violation of.
Sections 403.161(1)(b) and 376.302(1)(b), T.S., which provide that it is prohibited for any
reason to violate or fail to comply with any statute, rule order, permit registration, or
certification adopted or issued by the Department pursuant to its lawful authority.

29. The facts related in Count VI constitute a violation of Rule 62-
213.900(2)(6)(&)(2),_ F.A.C., which requires that cach owner or operator of a
perchloroethylene solvent. (lr)-'clealiihg faéility to perform Jeak detection inspections and
maintain records of leak detection inspections and fepair reports in a log onsite for a minimum
ofvfivc (5) years. These facts also constitute a violation of Sections 403._161(1)(1)) and |
376.302(1)(b), F.S., which provide that it is prohibited for any reason to violate or fail to
comply with any statute, rule order, permit registration, or certification adopted or issued by

the Department pursuant to its lawful authority.
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Liberty Laundry, Inc.
Notice of Violation and Orders for Corrective Action
OGC TFile No.: 01-0191

30. The facts related in Count VII constitule a vio].al'ion of Rule 62-
213.900(2)(6)(a)(2), F.A.C., which requires that each owner or operator of a
]_)61"011]01’001hy]en_e solvent drycleaning facility to perform perchloroethylene concentration
monitoring on control cquipment and condict monitoring on e¢xhaust stream 1:mnpemtureé.

This monitoring data is to be recorded in a log onsite and kept for a minimum of five (5)
years. The facts also conslitute a violation of Sections 403.161(1)(b) and 376.302(1)(b), I.S.,
which provide that it is prohibi{.ed for any reason to violate or fail to comply with any statute,
rule order, permit registration, or certification adopted or issucd by the Department pursaant to
its lawful authority.

31. The facis related in Count VIII constitute a violation of Rule 62-

3.900(2)(6)(b), F.A.C., which xequnes that cach owner or oper ator of a pmchlomethy]ene
~solvent drycleaning fa_ci]ity to document and mainlain records of the purchase of total
perchloroethylenc purchased in the previous month and ca]éu]ations of the total amount
purchased in the preceding 12 months. These records are (o be kept in a log 011th0 for a
-minimum of five (5) years. These facts also constitute a violation of Sections 403.161(1)(b)
_':md_376 OZ(])(b). .S, \\'th] })IO\’I(](, lh(ll.l[ 13 pxo}nlnt( ¢ for any rcason to wolatc or fail to
comply with any statute, rule order, permit registration, or certification adopted or issued by |
the Department pursuant to its Jawiul authority. |

32. The facts related in Count IX constitute a violation of Rule 62-730, F.A.C.,
adopting Title 40 Code of Federal Regulations (CIFR) 262.12 (a), which provides that a
generator must not treat, store, dispose of, transport, or offer for transportation, hazardous
waste without having received an EPA Identification nhumber from the Department. These
-facts also constitute a violation of Sections 403.161(1)(b) and 376.302(1)(b), F.S., which
provide that it is prohibited for any reason to violate or fail to comply with any statute, rule

order, permit registration, or certification adopted or issued by the Department pursuant to its

lawful authority.
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Liberty Laundry, Inc.
thicc of Violation and Orders for Corrective Action
OGC File No.: 01-0191

33. The Tacts related in Count X constitule a ‘violation:olr Rule 62-730 F.A.C.,
adopting Title 40 CFR 262.34(d)(5)(ii), which provides that a generator must post the
following information next to the telephone:
| (A) The name and telephione number of the mncrgcnéy coordinator;
(1) Location of fire extinguishers and spill control material and if present fire
alarm;
(C) The lc]cphonc'number of the fire department, unless the Tacility has a direct
alarm.
These facts also constitute a violation of Sections 403.161(1)(b) and 376.302(1)(b),
F.S., which provide that it is prohibited for any reason to violate or fail 10 comply with any
statute, rule order, permit registration, or certification adopted or issued by the Department
pursuant to its lawful authority. |
34. The facis related in Count X constilnte a violation of Rule 62-730, I*.A.C.,
adopting Title 40 CFR 262.40(a), which provides Lhét a gcn‘erator must keep a copy of cach
manifest signed in accordance with 40 CFR 262-.23(21) Tfor three years or until he receives a
~ signed (:.op.y ﬁ;onﬁ the (ltﬁSigl]RL(;(l facility which received the waste. 'l‘his@igned'copy must be
1'etained for at Jeast threc years from the date the waste was accepted by the initial transporter.
These facts also constitute a violation of Rule 62-730, I:.A.C., adopting Title 40 CFR
262.40(b), which provides that a generator must keep a copy of each Biennial Report and
Exception Report for a period- of at least three years from the due date of the report and of
" Rule 62-'730, F.A.C., adopting Titlé 40 CFR 262.40(b), which provides'that a gene’ratbr must
keep a copy of each Biennjal Repbrt and Exception Report for a period of at least three years
from the due date of the report. Thyese facts also constitute a violation Rule 62-730, F.A.C.,
adopting Title 40 CFR 261(5)(g)(1), which require conditionally exempt small quantity
generators to comply with. Title 40 CFR 262.11, by determining if any solid waste generated is

a hazardous waste and of Rule 62-730, F.A.C., adopting Title 40 CFR 261(5)(g)(3), which
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Liberty Laundry, Inc.
Notice of Violation and Orders for Corrective Action

OGC File No.: 01-0191

require conditionally exempt small quantity generators to “ensure delivery to a treatment,
storage or disposal facility which is permitted or otherwise authorized to manage hazardous
waste. Trurthermore, the facts constitute a violation of Sections 403.161(1)(b) and
376.302(1)(b), 1°.S., which provide thal it is prohibited for any reason lo violate or fail 1o
comply with any statute, rule order, permit 1'egisi1'2111011, or cerlification adopted or issued by
the Department pursuant to its lawful authority.

35. The facts related i Count X1 conslitute a violation of Rule 62-730, IF.A.C.,
adopting Title 40 CEFR 265.173(a), which provides that a container ho]dmg hazardous waste
musi always be c]olsed during storage, except when it is'necessary to add or remove waste.
These facts also constitute a vielation of Rule 62-730, F.A.C., adopting Title 40_CFR
265.174, which provides that the owner or operator must inspect arcas where containers are
stored, at least weekly looking for leaks and for deterioration caused by corrosion or other
factors. ITurthermore, these facts constitute a violation of Sections 403.161(1)(b) and
376.302(1)(b), 13.S., which provide that it is prohibited for any reason to violate or fail to

comply with any statule, rule order, permit registration, or certification adopted or issued by
* . ‘ . . . . - . . » e . .

the Department pursuant to its lawful authority. -

36. The costs and expenses related in Count XIII are reasonable costs and expenses
incurred by the State while mmvestigating this matter, which are recoverable pursuant to Section

403.141(1) E.S.
ORDERS FOR CORRECTIVE ACTION

The Department has alleged that the activities related in the Findings of Fact constitute
l\"J.O]leiOI}S of Florida law. The Orders for Corrective Action statc what you, Respondent, must
do in order to correct and redress the violations alleged in this Notice.

The Department will adopt the Orders for Corrective Action as part of its Final Order
in this case unless Respondent files a timely petition for a formal héaring or informal

proceeding, pursuart to Section 403. 121, E.S. (See Notice of Rights.) If Respondent fails to
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Notice of Violation and Orders for Corrective Action
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comply with the corrective actions 6r(lercd by the Fimal Order, the Department is authorized to
file suit seéking Judicial enforcement of the Department's Order pursuant to Sections 120.69,
403.121 and 403.131, I-.S.

Pursuant to the anthority of S(—:cti01)§ 403.061(8) and 403.121, 14.S., the Dcpaerlent
proposes to adopt in its Final Order in this case the following specific corrective actions which

~will redress the alleged violations:

37. Respondent shall forthwith comply with all applicable Department rules in
Sections 376 and 403, 17.S. and Chapter 62, F.A.C. Respondent shall correct and redress all

violations in the time periods required below and shall comply with all applicable rules in
Section 376, F.S. and Chapters 62-781, 62-730 and 62-213, F.A.C.

38. Within 30 days of the cffeclive date of this Qr(]cr, Respondent shall register the
Facility with the Dcpar(.mcnt and pay the registration fee of $600.00 ($100.00 per year) plus
$450.00 ($75.00 per year) late fee for cach year the facility bas been in operation since |
December 1995.

39. Within 30 days of the effective date of this Order, Respondent shall install
sccondary containment ;1:'61111(] and bencath all items of equipment in which drycleaning
solvents are used and around any area in which solvents or waste containing solvents are
stored.

40. Effective immediately, Respondent shall apply to the Department for an EPA
identification number.

41. Effective immediate]y, Respohdent shall ensure that its hazardous waste is
delivered to a facility approved to accept hazardous waste.

42. Effective immediately, Respondent shall keep a copy of the manifest_signed by
the Respondent, as generator, the transporter, and the owner or operator of the designated
facility for a period of three years from the date the hazardous waste was accepted by the

- Injtial transporter.
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43, Effcctive immediately, Respondent shall mark all hazardous waste containers
with the day waste was first accumulated in the container.

44. Fffective mmediately, Rcspéndem. shall mark all containers holding hazardous
waste with the words "Hazardous Waste.” “

45.  Effective immediately, Respondent shall post the following information by the
telephone: the name and telephone number of the emergency coordinator, location of all fire
extinguishers and spill control material, and, if present, the fire alarm, and the telephone
number of the fire department.

46.  Effective immcdiate]y; Respondent shall keep copics of all manifests for at least
three years.

47. Fffcective immediately, Respondent shall close all hazardous waste containers
during storage except when it is necessary to add or remove waste. |

48. Effective immediately, Respondent shall conduct inspections, at Jeast weekly, of’
the arcas where hazardous waste containers are being store in order 1o Jook for leaks and
deterioration of the containers.

49. Within 30 days, Respondent shall submit a Biennial Report to the Biennial .
Report Coordinator, Hazardous Waste Regulation Section, Florida Department of
Environmental Protection, 2600 Blair Stone Road, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400.

50. Effective immediately, Respondent shall submit all manifests [or other records
documenting proper disposal] within 10 days of each shipment to the Department for the next
12 months.

St Effective immediately, Respondent shall maintain the following records in a log
kept on-site, for a. minimum of five years:

1. All purchase receipts for deterrination of perchloroethylene solvent coﬁsump’tion and
monthly consumption logs.

2. All leak detection inspection and repair reports.
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3. All control equipment monitoring data on perchloroethylene concentrations and exhaust
stream temperatures.

52.. On the first business day of the month, Respondent shall record the total amount
of perchloroethylene purchased in the previous month and calculate the total amoun! purchased
in the preceding twelve months, as a'measure of ])ei'clllOI'oet_]ly]ene conéumption. The
responsible official or equipment operator shall enter the results in the inspecl.ion and repair
- log kept onsite. |

53. Effective immediately, Respondent shall conduct weekly leak detection and
1'e§aix' inspections of the perchloroethylene (11'5! cleaner unit. The responsible official or
equipment operator shall enter the rcsu}té ih tﬁe inspection and repair log kept onsite.

54. Effective immediately, Respondent shall measure and record the exhaust stream
temperature of the outlet on the refrigerated condenser on a weekly basis. The responsible
official _or.cquipmm]t operator shall enter the results in the inspection and repair Jog kept
onsite.

55. Within 30 days of this Order; Respondent shall submit to the Department copies |
of hazartlous-wasle n‘mnif@éts‘ and perchloroethylene solvent purchase receipts for the Jast three
~ years. | |

50. Within 30 days Vof the effective dafe of this Order, Respondent shél] make
pa31111611t to the Department for costs and expenses' in the amount of $1,500.00. Payment shall
be made by cashier's check or money order payable to the "State of Florida Department of
Environmental Pfotectidn” and shall include thereon the OGC Case number assigned to this
case and the notation "FEcosystemm Management and Restoration Trust Fund.” The payment
shall be sent to the Department of Environmental Protection, P.O. B_ox 15425, West Palm

Beach, Florida, 33416-5425.
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NOTICE OF RIGH'I‘S

1. Respondent has the right to a formal administrative hearing pursuant to Sections
120.569 and ]20:57(]), 1.S., 1T Respondent disputes issues of material fact raise(] by this
Notice of Violation and Om(xs for Corrective Action ("Notice"). Ata folmal hearing,
Respondent wiil have the opportunity to be represented by counsel, 10 pmscnt evidence and
arpument on all issues involved, to conduct cross-examination and submit rebuttal evidence, to
submit proposed findings of fact and orders, and to file exceptions to any ordef or hearing
officer's recommended order.

2. Respondent has the right to an informal administrative proceeding pursuant to
Sections 120.569 and 120.572), I'.S., i R mpondcm does not dispute 1ssuu of matcnal fact
miSéd by this Notice. 1T an informal proceeding s held, Respondent will have the opportunity
to be represcénted by counsel, 1o present to the agency writlen or Q]'H] evidence in opposition 1o
the Department's proposed action, or to present a writlen statcment challenging the grouﬁds
upon which the Departiment is justifying its proposed action. |

3. H-Resbondem desires a formal _héariyng or an informal proceeding, Respondent
must file-a written }GSpOi];i\’ﬁ piéacliné‘éntil]cd "Petitionfor Administrative Proceeding” within
20 days of receipt of this Notice or within 20 day:q of any til.ne]y requested informal conference
held pursuant to paragraph 5 below. The petition must be in the form required by Chapter 62-
103.155, F.A.C. and by Rule 28-106.201, F.A.C. A petition is filed when it is received by
the Department's Office of General Counsel, 3900 Commonwealth Boulevard, MS-35,
Tallahassee, IFlorida 32399-3000.

4. Respondent may request mediation under Section 120.573, F.S., before the
deadline for filing a pctition. Choosing mediation will not adversely affect the right to a
hearing if mediation does not result in a settlement. The procedures for pursuing mediation
are set forth below. If the Depértmem agrees that mediation in this matter is appropriate,

Respondent must pursue mediation by reaching a mediation agreement with the Department
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before the deadline for filing a ])eliti(_)n. The agreement must be filed in (received by) the
Office of General Counsel of the Department at 3900 Commonwealth Boulevard, Mail Station
35, 'I“allahasscé,- Florida 32399-3000, by the same deadline as sct forth above for the filing of
a petition. |

The agreement to mediate must include the following:

(a) The names; addresses, and telephone numbers of any persons who may attend the
mediation;

(b) The name, address, and telephone number of the mediator selected by the partics,
or a provision for se]ecling a mediator within a specified time;

(¢) The agreed allocation of the costs and fees associated with the mediation;

() The agreemeiit of the parties on the confidemiamy of discussions and documents
introduced during mediation;

(e) The date, time, and place of the first mediation session, or a deadline for holding
the first session, if no mediator has yet been chosen;

(1) The name of cach party’s representative who shall have authority to settle or
recommend settlement; and : |

(g) The signatures of all pérties or.their authorized representatives.

As provided in Section 120.573 of the Florida Statutes, the timely agreement of all
parties to mediate will toll the time limitations imposed by Sections 120.569, F.S., and 120.57
I-.S., for requesting and holding an administrative hearing. Unless otherwise agreed by the
parties, the mediation must be concluded within sixty days of the execution of the agreement.
If mediation results in settlement of the administrati_\'e dispute, the Departmenf must enter a

final order incorporating the agreement of the parties. Persons whose substantial interests will

be affected by such a modified final decision of the Department have a right to petition for a

hearing only in accordance with the requirements for such petitions set forth above, and must

therefore file their petitions within 21 days of receipt of this notice. If mediation terminates
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without settlement of.the dispute, the Department shall notify the Respondent in writing that
the administrative hearing processes under Sections 120.569 and 120.57, F.S., remain
available for (.Ii's;posi(:ion of the dispute, and the notice will specify the deadlines that then will
apply for challenging the agency action and electing remedics under those two sf;1t.ut‘cs.

5. Respondent may request an informal Con.fcre.nce with the Department in order to
resolve this matter promptly and amicably. Respondent's rights_w‘i]] not be adjudicated at an
informal conference, and the right to a formal hearing or informal proceeding will not be
affected by requesting or participating in an informal conference.

6. If Respondent désires an informal conference, Respondent must file a written
"Request for Informal Conference” within ten days of receipt of this Notice. The request must
be made to the person indicated on the last page of this Notice. The request 1s filed when it is
received by the office of the person indicated on the last page of this Notice. A properly filed
written request for Informal Conference shall toll the time for filing a petition for a fOJ.‘mal
“hearing or informal proceeding as provided herein. 1f no resolution of this matter results from
the informal confercnee, Respondent has the right to file a petition Tor a formal hearing or
informal proceeding within 20 days of the date the conference is closed.

| 7. Respondent will waive the right to a formal hearing or an informal proceeding if
- a petition is not filed with the Department within 20 d-'ays of receipt of this Notice or within 20
days of the date an informal conferénce is closed if one is held. These time limits may be
varied only by written consent of th.e Department. | ‘

8. The allegations of this Notice together with the Orderé for Corrective Action
will be adopted by the Deparfment in a Final Order if Respondent fails to timely file a petition
for a formal hearing or informal proceeding, pursuant to Section 403.121, I.S. A Final Order
will constitute a full and final adjudication of the matters alleged in this Notice.

9. If Respondent fails to comply with the Final Order, the Department is

authorized to file suit in circuit court seeking a mandatory injunction to compel compliance
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with the Order, pursuant to Sections 120.69, 403.121 and 403.131, F.S. The Department méy
also seek to recover damages, all costs of litigation including reasonable attorney's fees and
expert witness 'f:ccs, and civil penalties of not more than $10,000 per day for each day that
Respondent has failed to comply witl the Final Order. ..

10. This matter may be resolved if the Department and Respondent enter into a
Consent Order, in accordance with Scclidn 120.57(4), F.S., upon such terms and conditions as
may be mutnally agreéab]e.

11. The Department is not barred by the issuance of this Notice from maintainihg an
independent action in circuit court with respect io the alléged violations. If such action is
warranted, the Departiment may scek injunctive relief, damages, civil penalties of nol more
than $10,000 per day, and all costs of litigation.

12, Copies of Department rules referenced n this Notice may be examined at-any
Department Office or may be obtained by writlen request to the person listed on the last page

© of this Notice.

!
A
-

DATE]) this - - >z ‘——» day of &,LL/) , 205)/ o -

STATIz OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT
-OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

Meéissa 1. I(/Ieikeri S

Director-of District Mgmt.
Southeast District -

FILING AND ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FILED, on this date, pursuant to §120.52 Florida
Statutes, with the designated Department Clerk, receipt of which is herebfy acl\nowledged

(\m\wm - ;1\97 Q|

Clerk : Date
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A Request for Informal Conference must be addressed to:

Mr. Paul A. Wierzbicki P.G.

Waste Cleanup Supervisor

Florida Department of Environmental Protection
Southeast District

P.O. Box 15425

West Palm Beach, F‘L 334716

A Petition for Administrative Proceeding must be addressed to:

Department of Environmental Protection
Office of General Counsel

3900 Commonwealth Blvd, MS-35
Tallahassee, FI. 32399

Copies furnished to:

Larry Morgan, FLDEP

" Bill Burns, FLDEP

Rosana Rivera, Miami-Dade County DIERM
SED Files

SED Archboard
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bepar{:ment of |
Environmental Protection = .

Southeast District
jeb Bush P.O. Box 15425  David B. Struhs
Governor West Palm Beach, Florida 33416 Secretary
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CERTIFIED MAIL . ,
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED - 7099 3400 0014 9870 6188

WARNING LETTER

Mr. Ed Murray Smith ' Miami-Dade County
Laberty Laundry, Inc, CU/Dry Cleaning Program
15955 W 22 Ave FPWE00-0190CT13STED

Miami, I, 33054

RE: Liberty Scif Service Laundry & Dry Cleancrs
2145 NW 627 Street
Miami, I'L 33147
DEP Tacility 1D: None

Dear Mr. Smith:

The purpose of this letier is to advise you of possible violations of Jaw for which you may be responsible, and
to seck your cooperation m resolving the matier.”

The Department staff mspected the above referenced facility on Sepltember 20, 2000, as part of the Southeast
Districl’s program 1o assistin the administration of Chapter 62-781, Florida Administrative Code (ITA.C.).
Following the mspection, a copy of the Inspection Exit Sunimary (copy is altached herewith), was provided 1o
you by the Department, and alt tentatively identificd non-conipliance ftems were discussed. . As explained
during the Ixit Summary, the Department advised and you agreed 1o provide documentation of your ¢fforts to
bring the facility into compliance by October 21, 2000,

The deadline for the submittal has expired and as of this date the Department has not received any
documentation to verify that the facility has been brought into compliance.

Department of Environmental Protection personnel observed the following at the above described facility:
} ( } g

. On September 20, 2000, the arca beneath the spotting board (an item of equipment in which drycleaning
solvent is used) was observed to not have secondary containment installed around or beneath the unit.

2. On September 20, 2000, secondary containment was not provided for solvent based spotting chemicals
over one (1) quart in volume.

3. On September 20, 2000, two (2) 18-gallon waste containers containing drycleaning solvent waste were
observed to have been stored at the Facility without secondary containment installed around or beneath the
conlainers. : : -

4. Department records reveal that this operating drycleaning facility has never registered with the Department.
or paid the annual registration fee. ’

EXHIBIT 2 .
“More Protection, Less Process™

" Printed on recycled paper.




1iberty Self Service Laundry w DFy Cleatiers
CU/Diy Cleaning Program
#WL00-0190CUI3SED
- On September 20, 2000, the facility operator, when requested by Departiment staff, could no! provide
monthly records of solvent consumption for the perchloroethylene dry cleaning machine.

On September 20, 2000, the facility operator, when requested by Department staff; could not provide Jeak
mspection and repai reports,

7. On September 20; 2000, the facility operator, when requested by Department stafl;, conld not provide
records of 211 control cquiprnent monitoring data on perchlorocihylene concentrations and exhaust stream
temperalures.,

&, On September 20, 2000, the Tacility operator, when requested by Department stafd] conld not provide
records do\..umcnlmg the purchase of total perchlorocthylence purchased in the previous montli and caloulations
of the total amount purchased 1n the preceding 12 months.

9. Departmentyecords reveal that this operating drycleanming facility has failed to notify the Department of its
hazardous waste activity.

10. On September 20, 2000, Department stalf obsery cd that the fac J]ll\’ operator faled 1o post site-specific
crnergency information.

. On September 20, 2000, the Tacility operator, when requested by Department staff, could not provide
records of h azardous wasle mzmifc«ts waste analysis or {estresalts and Biennial Reports or Lxception
Reports, Furthermore, the Tacility operator failed to submit copies of these records when requested by the
Department on Sept cmbu 20, 2000.

17, On September 20, 2000, Departiment stalf observed that the facility operator failed 1o maintain all
containers ()f hazardous waste closed at all imes (except when adding o removing waste) and has failed to
conductweekly container ispeclions. :

Please nole that Scetion 376.3030)(@)(1) and ("’1) & req uire awnars, operatars and the yeal property
owners of dry cleaning facilities to jointly register 2l) operating drycleaning facilities with he Department and
submit to the Department an initial fec of $100.00 and an annual rencwal 1¢gistration fee of $100.00 for cach
drycleanig facility cmn((l and 1n operation. New businesses are required to register within 30 days after the
start of operation. Vacilities that fail to pay their initial or renewal fee within 30 days after receipt of billing
are subjected to a late ch of §75.00. Additionally, 1°.S. 376.302 (1)(b) provides that it is prohibited for any
reason to fail to obtain any pormit or registration as required by Chapter 376, I.S.

P’lcase note thal Sections 376.3078 (9)(a) and (b), Florida Statutes (I'.S.), requirc owners or operators of dry
cleaning facilities to provide dikes or other containment structures around cach machine or item of equipment
an which dryeleaning solvents are used and around any arca in which solvents or waste containing solvents are
stored. Additionally, the dikes or containment structures shall be impermeable and capable of containing 110
percent of the ¢apacity of cach machine and each such storage area, _

Please note that Rule 62-213.900(2)(6)(a)(1), F.A.C., requires that cach owner or operator of a .
peichloroethylene solvent drycleaning facility keep all purchase receipts of perchloroethylene solvent and
maintain monthly records of solvent consumption. These records are to be kept in a log onsite for 2 minimum -
.of five (5) years. '



Liberty Self Service Laundry . bi'_y Cléancrs

CU/Dry Cleaning I'rogram

#\WJ.00-0190CUT3SED

Please note that Rule 62-213.900(2){6)(a)(2), I'.A.C., requires that cach owner or operator of a
parchlorocthylenc solvent drycleaning facility to perform leak detection inspections and maintain records of
Jeak detection inspections and repair reports in a log onsite {or a minimum of five (5) years.

Please note that Rule 62-2313.900(2)(6)(2)(2), 17.A.C., requires that cach owner or operatlor of a
perchlorocthylence solvent drycleaning facility to perform perchlorocihylens concentration monitofing on
contro) cquipment and conduct moniloring on exhaust sircam femperatures. This monitoring data 35 10 be
vecordedan a log onsite and kept for a ymnimnim of five (5) years.

Please note that Rule 62-213.90002)(6)(b), 1. A.C., yequires that cacly owner or operator of a perchloroeihylenc
solvent drycleaning facility do document and maintain records of the purchase of total perchloroethylenc
purchased in the previous month and calenlations of the total amount purchased in the preceding 12 months.
These yecords are 1o be keptin a log onsite for ammmmum of five (5) years.

Please note that 40 Code of JFederal Regnlations (CI'R) 262.12 (a), provides that a generator must not treat,
store, dispose o, transporl, or offer foy transporiation, hazardous waste without having received an EPA
Tdentification number from the Department.

Pleasc note that 40 CFR 262.40(2), provides that a generator must keep a copy of each manifest signed in
accordance with 40 CFR 262.23(a) for three years or until he receives a signed copy from the designated
facility which received the waste, This signed copy must be retained for al least three years from the date the
wasle was aceepted by the initial transportar.

Please note that 40 CIFR 262.40(b), provides that a gencrator must keep a copy of cach Biennial Report and
Taxception Report for a period of gt least three yaars Trom the duce date of the report.

Please note that 40 CI'R 202.40(¢), provides thal a generator inust keop records of any test results, waste
analyscs, or other determnations made 1 accordance with 40 CIFR 262,11 for at Jeast three years from the
date that the wasle was Jast sent to onsiic or off-site treatment storagce or disposal.

" Please note that 40 CITR 262.34(0)(5)(i1), provides that a gencrator must post the following information next 10

the telephone:

(A) The name and t¢lephone number of the emergency coordinator;
(B) Location of fire extinguishers and spill control material and if present fire alarm;
(C) The Telephone number of the fire departiment, unless the facility has a direct alarm

Plcase note that 40 CFR 265.173(a), provides that a container holding hazardous waste must always be closed
during storage, cxcept when it is necessary 1o add oy remove waste.

Pleasc note that 40 CFR 265.174, provides that the owner or operator must inspect arcas where containers are
stored, at Jeast weekly looking for leaks and for deierioration caused by corrosion or other factors.

Please note that Sections 403.161 and 376.302, F.S., provide that it is prohibited for any reason to violate or
fail to comply with any statute, rule, order, permit, registration, or certification adopted or issued by the
Department puisuant to it’s lawful authority. "

The activities observed during the Department’s field inspection and any other activities at your facility that
may be contributing to violations of the above-described statutes or rules should be ceased immediately.



Liberty Self Service Laundry oo Dry Cleancors
CU/Dry Cleaning Program
#WIEL00-0190CUI3ASED

Pleasc be advised that facihities operating in a grossly ncgligent manner at any time on or after November ]
980 shall be inmeligible for state cleanup pursnant to Chapter 62-7871, I.A.C.

You arcrequested to contact Mr. Ronald King at the address or telephone number (561) 681-6731 within
fifteen (15) days of receipt of this Warning Letter to arrange a meeting to discuss this matter. The Department
15 nterested in reviewing any Jacis you may have that will assishoin determining wlhicther any violations have
occurred. Yournay bring anyonc with you to the mecting hu t you fee) conld help resolve this matier.

Please he advised that this Warning Letler 1s part-of an agency investigation, preliminary 1o agency action in
accordance with Scetion 120.57(5), 1°.S. We ook forward 1o yowr cooperation in completing the investigation
and resolution of this matter. ' :

Sincercly,

( 7 / /jM > {/L,\_M._-..
Mt, 1552 1. ]\ (,.(,} cr ///22/59
Dircetor of District Managament”
Southcast ])gslnc

(it [-"'(\.
MLM:vkpwirk
Enclosure: Copy of Ingpection Exal Swnmary Report
ce: i1 Borns, D]_’i]‘/]?l\\’(,‘, ah(lssr (w/o enclosures)

Nest Palim Beach DTS ﬁ]( s (w/enclosures)
Waste Cleanup /n'c‘]‘b')"r( (w/enclosures)

© Rosana Rivera, Mianmi — Dade County DIERM (w/enclosuies)
Sandy Bowman, DEP, Tallahassce (w/enclosures)

C:Warningletter/Liberty.doc ‘Reference document No. N/A
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PERCHLOROETHYLENE DRY CLEANER )
AIR GENERAL PERMIT NOTIFICATION FORM C E \ \]7 E D

Part lI[ Notification of Intent to Use General Permit _ . o)
AUG 2°©
Prior to filling out this form, please read the instructions provided at the end of thef fdrm“‘“srélqd

v ()

completed form to the address listed in the instructions and keep a copy ofitlie ‘K{}\%n\fdi‘qxouf"ﬁles.

Facility Name and Location

l. Facility Owner/Company Name (Name of corporation, agency, or individual owner):

2. Site Name (For example, plant name or n‘umber):

L\\o‘,\‘_\ wr-\

3. Hazardous Waste Generator Identification Number:

TLOCES Q

4. Facility Location:
Street Address: Lius Lo bl .
City: Wl erman County: Bh&Q Zip Code: 2 21y _+

Responsible Official

6. Name and Title of Responsible Official:

Name: é&\ N Title: 3 ,ne o

7. Responsible Official Mailing Address:
Organization/Firm: ,
Street Address: : SAmE L
City: County: Zip Code:

§.  Responsible Official Telephone Number:
Telephone: (%S )56 - oSO % . Fax: ( ) -

Facility Contact (If different from Responsible Official)

9. Name and Title of Facility Contact (For example, plant manager):

_——
10. Facility Contact Address: /_,/’
Street Address: /"/// .
City: County;~~ — " Zip Code:

11. Facility Contact Telephone Nufiber:

Telephone: (/) - Fax: ( ) -

DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2) 14
Effective: 2/24/99



Facility Information
1.(a) DRY-TO-DRY MACHINES ONLY

\

How many dry-to-dry machines do you have on-site? [ ]

For each dry-to-dry machine on-site, please provide the following information:

Date Initially Purchased Status Control Device Required* Date Control Device Installed
From Manufacturer (circle one) (circle one) (if already included at time of

purchase, write “SAME")

g L 46 Efsipg/New  RC/CARone required™ Lank

Existing/New RC/CA/None required

Existing/New RC/CA/None required

*CONTROL DEVICE KEY: RC = refrigerated condenser CA = carbon adsorber

1.(b) TRANSFER MACHINES ONLY
How many washers do you have on-site? [ |
How many dryers/reclaimers do you have on-site? [ ] /

-
o
If the transfer machine was purchased from the manufacturer prior to or on December 9, 199 1,it'is an EXISTING
unit. If the transfer machine was purchased from the manufacturer between December 9;1991 and September 22,
1993, it is a NEW unit (no units purchased after September 22, 1993 are allowed-t6 operate under this general

permit). For each transfer machine on-site, please provide the following,info/rmation:

Date Initially Purchased Status Control Device Re/q_uire'a/* Date Control Device Installed
From Manufacturer (circle one) (circle one) / (if already included at time of
- purchase, write “SAME”)

Existing/New(C/CA/None required

/E xi@w RC/CA/None required
Existing/New  RC/CA/None required

*CONTROL DEVICE KEY: RC = refrigerated condenser CA = carbon adsorber

2.(a) How much perchloroethylene (perc) have you used within the last 12 months?

[/ 22 ]gallons (You must fill this in)

(b) If less than 12 months, how many? { ] months

Check why it is less than 12 months: New owner: [ ] Did not keep records: [ ]
New store: [ ] New machine [ ]
Unopened store [ ] (date of expected opening )
DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2) 15

Effective: 2/24/99



3. What is the facility's source classification based on the definitions found in section (3) of Part I1?
Indicate with an "X". Select one classification only.)

Small Area Source %]
Dry-to-dry machines only on-site (used less than 140-gallons of perc per year)
Transfer only on-site (used less than 200 gallons of perc per year)
Both machine types on-site (used less than 140 gallons of perc per year)
Large Area Source [
Dry-to-dry machines only on-site  (used 140 - 2,100 gallons of perc per year)
Transfer only on-site (used 200 - 1,800 gallons of perc per year)
Both machine types on-site (used 140 - 1,800 gallons of perc per year)

4. What control technology is required on machines pursuant to section (5) of Part II of this notification form?
(Indicate with an "X".)

Existing machines at small area source New machines at small area source

(NONE REQUIRED) [N-] . Refrigerated condenser | ]
Existing machines at large area source New machines at large area source
Carbon adsorber [ Refrigerated condenser |

Refrigerated condenser ]

5. A facility which contains non-exempt emissions units shall not be eligible to use the general permit pursuant to
Rule 62-213.300, F.A.C. Verify that all steam and hot water generating units on-site meet the following
exemption criteria or that no such units exist on-site (see attached memo for the criteria).

All steam and hot water generating units exempt [ ] OR
No such units on-site [ ]

How many boilers do you have on-site? [ \ ]

For each boiler, indicate its horsepower (HP) rating: | 0 1L / ] [S/ ]

What type of fuel do you use? I ] propane { ] natural gas

L ] No. 2 fuel oil [ ] No. 4 fuel oil .
[ ] No. 6 fuel oil [ ] Other (please list) M\o

6. Equipmcnt Monitoring and Recordkeeping Information

Check all logs which are required to be kept on-site in accordance with the requirements of this general permit:

(a) Purchase receipts and solvent purchases/solvent addition log %]
(b) Leak detection inspection and repair %]
(c) Refrigerated condenser temperature monitoring (1
(d) Carbon adsorber exhaust perc concentration monitoring [ 1]
{e) Startup, shutdown, malfunction plan %]
DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2) 16

Effective: 2/24/99



7. Surrender of Existing DEP Air Permit(s)
Please indicate with an ”X" the appropriate selection:

[ | I hereby surrender all existing DEP air permits authorizing operation of the facility indicated in
this notification form; the permit number(s) are

[ 0"'">| No DEP air permits currently exist for the operation of the facility indicated in this notification
form.

Responsible Official Certification

I, the undersigned, am the responsible official, as defined in Part Il of this form, of the facility addressed in
this notification. I hereby certify, based on information and belief formed after reasonable inquiry, that the
statements made in this notification are true, accurate and complete. Further, I agree to operate and
maintain the air pollutant emissions units and air pollution control equipment described above so as to
comply with all terms and conditions of this general permit as set forth in Part II of this notification form.

I will promptly notify the Department of any changes to the information contained in this notification.

El Muerrty Smith

Print name of responsxb‘te/ofﬁmal

K Iy Ny /4 7-3¢-2000

Signature Date

DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2) 17
Effective: 2/24/99




Department of
Environmenta Protection

Southeast District
Jeb Bush P.O. Box 15425 David B. Struhs

Governor West Palm Beach, Florida 33416 . Secretary
NOV- € 2 2000 ’

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

WARNING LETTER

Mr. Ed Murray Smith : Miami-Dade County

" Liberty Laundry, Inc. _ : CU/Dry Cleaning Program
15955 NW 22" Ave #WL00-0190CU13SED
Miami, FL 33054 '

RE:  Liberty Self Service Laundry & Dry Cleaners
2145 NW 62™ Street
Miami, FL. 33147
DEP Facility ID: None

Dear Mr. Smith:

The purpose of this letter is to advise you of possible violations of law for which you may be responsible, and
to seek your cooperation in resolving the matter.

The Department staff inspected the above referenced facility on September 20, 2000, as part of the Southeast
District’s program to assist in the administration of Chapter 62-781, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.).
Following the inspection, a copy of the Inspection Exit Summary (copy is attached herewith), was provided to
you by the Department, and all tentatively identified non-compliance items were discussed. As explained
during the Exit Summary, the Department advised and you agreed to provide documentation of your efforts to
bring the facility into compliance by October 21, 2000.

The deadline for the submittal has expired and as of this date the Department has not received any -
documentation to verify that the facility has been brought into compliance.

Department of Environmental Protection peréonnel observed the following at the above described facility:

1. On September 20, 2000, the area beneath the spotting board (an item of equipment in which drycleaning
solvent is used) was observed to not have secondary containment installed around or beneath the unit.

2. On September 20, 2000, secondary containment was not provided for solvent based spotting chem1cals
over one (1) quart in volume. :

L]

3. On September 20, 2000, two (2) 18-gallon waste containers containing drycleaning solvent waste were
observed to have been stored at the Facility without secondary contamment installed around or beneath the

containers.

4. Department records reveal that this operating drycleanmg facility has never registered with the Department
or paid the annual registration fee.

“More Protection, Less Process”

Printed on recycled paper.



Liberty Self Service Laundry & Dry Cleaners
CU/Dry Cleaning Program
#WL00-0190CU13SED

5. On September 20, 2000, the facility operator, when requested by Department staff, could not provide
monthly records of solvent consumption for the perchloroethylene dry cleaning machine.

6. On September 20, 2000, the facility operator, when requested by Department staff, could not prowde leak
inspection and repair reports.

7. On September 20, 2000, the facility operator, when requested by Department staff, could not provide
records of all control equipment monitoring data on perchloroethylene concentrations and exhaust stream
temperatures.

8. On September 20, 2000, the facility operator, when requested by Department staff, could not provide
records documenting the purchase of total perchloroethylene purchased in the previous month and calculations
of the total amount purchased in the preceding 12 months.

9. Department records reveal that this operating drycleaning facility has failed to notify the Department of its
hazardous waste activity. .

10. On September 20, 2000, Department staff observed that the facility operator failed to post site-specific
~emergency information.

11. On September 20, 2000, the facility operator, when requested by Department staff, could not provide
records of hazardous waste manifests, waste analysis or test results and Biennial Reports or Exception
Reports. Furthermore, the facility operator failed to submit copies of these records when requested by the
Department on September 20, 2000.

12. On September 20, 2000, Department staff observed that the facility operator failed to maintain all
containers of hazardous waste closed at all times (except when adding or removing waste) and has failed to
conduct weekly container inspections.

Please note that Section 376.303(1)(d)(1) and (2a), F.S., require owners, operators and the real property
owners of dry cleaning facilities to jointly register all operating drycleaning facilities with the Department and
submit to the Department an initial fee of $100.00 and an annual renewal registration fee of $100.00 for each
drycleaning facility owned and in operation. New businesses are required to register within 30 days after the
start of operation. Facilities that fail to pay their initial or renewal fee within 30 days after receipt of billing
are subjected to a late fee of $75.00. Additionally, F.S. 376.302 (1)(b) provides that it is prohibited for any
reason to fail to obtain any permit or registration as required by Chapter 376, F.S.

Please note that Sections 376.3078 (9)(a) and (b), Florida Statutes (F.S.), require owners or operators of dry -
cleaning facilities to provide dikes or other containment structures around each machine or item of equipment

in which drycleaning solvents are used and around any area in which solvents or waste containing solvents are
stored. Additionally, the dikes or containment structures shall be impermeable and capable of containing 110

percent of the capacity of each machine and each such storage area. »

Please note that Rule 62-213.900(2)(6)(a)(1), F.A.C., requires that each owner or operator of a
perchloroethylene solvent drycleaning facility keep all purchase receipts of perchloroethylene solvent and
maintain monthly records of solvent consumption. These records are to be kept in a log onsite for a minimum
of five (5) years.



Liberty Self Service Laundry & Dry Cleaners
CU/Dry Cleaning Program
#WL00-0190CU13SED

Please note that Rule 62-213.900(2)(6)(a)(2), F.A.C., requires that each owner or operator of a
perchloroethylene solvent drycleaning facility to perform leak detection inspections and maintain records of
leak detection inspections and repair reports in a Jog onsite for a minimum of five (5) years.

Please note that Rule 62-213.900(2)(6)(a)(2), F.A.C., requires that each owner or operator of a
perchloroethylene solvent drycleaning facility to perform perchloroethylene concentration monitoring on
control equipment and conduct monitoring on exhaust stream temperatures. This monitoring data is to be
recorded in a log onsite and kept for a minimum of five (5) years.

Please note that Rule 62-213.900(2)(6)(b), I.A.C., requires that each owner or operator of a perchloroethylene
solvent drycleaning facility to document and maintain records of the purchase of total perchloroethylene
purchased in the previous month and calculations of the total amount purchased in the preceding 12 months.
These records are to be kept in a log onsite for a minimum of five (5) years.

Please note that 40 Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) 262.12 (a), provides that a generator must not treat,
store, dispose of, transport, or offer for transportation, hazardous waste without havmg received an EPA
Identification number from the Department. :

Please note that 40 CFR 262.40(a), provides that a generator must keep a copy of each manifest signed in
accordance with 40 CFR 262.23(a) for three years or until he receives a signed copy from the designated
facility which received the waste. This signed copy must be retained f01 at least three years from the date the
waste was accepted by the initial transporter.

Please note that 40 CFR 262.40(b), provides that a generator must keep a copy of each Biennial Report and
Exception Report for a period of at least three years fromthe due date of the report.

Please note that 40 CFR 262.40(c), provides that a generator must keep records of any test results, waste
analyses, or other determinations made in accordance with 40 CFR 262.11 for at least three years from the
date that the waste was last sent to on-site or off-site treatment storage or disposal.

Please note that 40 CFR 262. 34(d)(5)(11) provides that a generator must post the following information next to
“the telephone:

(A) The name and telephone number of the emergency coordinator;
(B) Location of fire extinguishers and spill control material and if present fire alarm;
(C) The Telephone number of the fire department, unless the facility has a direct alarm

Please note that 40 CFR 265.173(a), provides that a container holding hazardous waste must always be closed
during storage, except when it 1s necessary to add or remove waste.

Please note that 40 CFR 265.174, provides that the owner or operator must inspect areas where containers are
stored, at least weekly looking for leaks and for deterioration caused by corrosion or other factors.

Please note that Sections 403.161 and 376.302, F.S., provide that it is prbhibited for any reason to violate or
fail to comply with any statute, rule, order, permit, registration, or certification adopted or issued by the
Department pursuant to it’s lawful authority. .

The activities observed during the Department’s field inspection and any other activities at your facility that
may be contributing to violations of the above-described statutes or rules should be ceased immediately.



Liberty Self Service Laundry & Dry Cleaners
CU/Dry Cleaning Program
#WL00-0190CU13SED

Please be advised that facilities operating in a grossly negligent manner at any time on or after November 19,
1980 shall be ineligible for state cleanup pursuant to Chapter 62-781, F.A.C.

You are requested to contact Mr. Ronald King at the address or telephone number (561) 681-6731 within
fifteen (15) days of receipt of this Warning Letter to arrange a meeting to discuss this matter. The Department
is interested in reviewing any facts you may have that will assist in determining whether any violations have
occurred. You may bring anyone with you to the meeting that you feel could help resolve this matter.

Please be advised that this Warning Letter is part of an agency investigation, preliminary to agency action in
accordance with Section 120.57(5), F.S. We look forward to your cooperation in completing the investigation
and resolution of this matter.

Sincerely,
Melissa L. Meeker ///ZZ./oo ' ®
Director of District Management < 2z
- e,
Southeast DJ‘smct e =
: r A é% >
MLM:vk:pw:rk® ZZ
- ¢z 2
Enclosure: Copy of Inspection Exit Summary Report < 9)/ &
9%
| ) &
ce: Bill Burns, DEP/BWC, Tallahassee (w/o enclosures)
West Palm Beach DEP files (w/enclosures) '
Waste Cleanup Archboard (w/enclosures)
Rosana Rivera, Miami — Dade County DERM (w/enclosures)
Sandy Bowman, DEP, Tallahassee (w/enclosures) m% 55| 0
C:Warningletter/Liberty.doc ‘ ~ Reference document No. N/A




Southeast I “-ict
P.O. Box 15%..45 West Palm Beach , Florida 334186 Telephone:{561)681-6600

THE DEP MAINTAINS A TOLL FREE FAX-ON-DEMAND SYSTEM; YOU CAN OBTAIN
INFORMATION ON THE DRYCLEANING PROGRAM 24-HRS/DAY 800-789- 4302
OUR INTERNET ADDRESS IS
WWW.DEP.STATE.FL.US/WASTE/PROGRAMS/DRY CLEAN/IN DEX.HTM

Inspection Exit Summary

Drycleaning Fapility: L Z_} lg«v”f”\/j AD.—r N < (€¢ lA—é AN -
Date: 7 /)\U /C)C> | Time: Lf 50,9 [Py

An mspecflon of your facility was conducted today Tor the purpose of determining compliancde with applicable
Departrnent regulations; this exit interview is the Department’s attempt to advise you of possible violations. This list
may be incomplete and furmer inquiry may result in further discovery. The Departiment has signed an enforcement
agreement with the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency which calis for the assessment and collection of monetary
penalties under some circumstances. Further, Chapter 376, Florida Statutes, prohibits the Department from expending
cleanup funds at sites that have been operated in a grossly negligent manner or are not in compliance with the
departrment's rules regulating drycleaning solvents, drycleaning facilities, or wholesale supply facilities on or after
November 19, 1980. While your quick response may not prevent monetary penalties or loss of eligibility, continued
non-compliance may result in greater liability.

 Sem s 14 O3 A

The followmq violations have been tentatively identified:

1. The registration information for the facility is not correct ool ok
X 2 The facility has not registered as an operating drycleaner. — P”" U“’L‘l f oo ,)’ Sfe i
g : 3. Equipment inspection logs are not current or consistent. r-'°* u ‘t: b({ o+ “L‘
X 4. Records showing proper managzement of hezardous waste are insuireient: D ."M
5. Equipment does not appear to be maintained to prevent a release. o ("5’/‘”(—}"“ .
6. There is evidence of releases of contaminants, but no record of response ‘
7. Separator water is being evaporated without proper controls.
8. Separator water is being improperly discharged 1o sewer, septic tank or ground,
) Separator water containers are not covered during collection or storage.
) 10. Vacuum return water is being improperly discharged to sewer, septic tank, or ground.
11. No secondary containment is provided far the drycleaning machine.
?é 12. No secondary containment is provided for the waste containers.
13. No secondary containment is provided for solvent based spotiters over one quart in volume,
Q © 14, Secondary containmentis damaged or insufficient. - .
15. Floors are not sealed. :
__'—% 16. Sealed floor areas are peeling, pitted, cracked or show other signs of damage or misinstallation.
17. Hazardous waste containers are not being stored in a manner to prevent release.
18. Product and/or waste containers are not properly labeled.
< 19.  Facility is not equipped,to effectively respgnd to solvent release.
* X 20. Other _} ﬂVbU‘ e Lé\/ o 2 ﬂ,e Vol f _
COMMENTS:

£c Mot C‘U’M \ch"’l é/poﬂ: bom’(j C‘L"‘ﬁf«,
/)V‘w‘h Cop s oL hega-dovs Toe A Ve@,c,(; Qo [as / :2_/ec\-fs

.6b1ll"\ Arr per '7L > 6u, c/:w
‘{(J ,\jd"oe/(. :fyyj_ Q.ﬂﬂ,,“,‘,\j‘ ‘Fo" W% Con 7 dara Q r 2q - -K' / \3

N

,

rheltdlfowing will be provided to help you maintain compliance with Department regulations:
himedia Guide or mailing address __ Small Busness Assistance Program Eooklet __ PRule 62-781, F.A.C.
: Secondary Conteinment Fact Sheet Small Quantity Generator Handbgok/Fact Sheet__ Application Information
L Registration Information - mary of Hazardous Waste Regulations _\VSummary of Air Regulations
‘ng?u response information/sticker %tact Water management Information __ Other
Jperator/Owner was provided copy of Notice of Site Visit. O Yes g No /
() 2 / 209"

\ agree to(provnde written docurF;(atlon of efforts to address the deficiencies noted alove by _/

A «tr KM e
W

‘3ECEIPT ACKNOWLEDGED Y I =
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